As Adopted by the House

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 263

Representatives Edwards, Lightbody

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Eta Phi Mu Fraternity on its Centennial.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th 1 General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Eta Phi Mu Fraternity 2 on the auspicious occasion of its Centennial; and 3

WHEREAS, Recognition of this prestigious milestone is a fitting 4 tribute to Eta Phi Mu Fraternity, for throughout the past one hundred 5 years, this fine organization has achieved a praiseworthy record of 6 service and achievement. Chartered in 1923 by E.B. Studebaker, R.M. 7 Johnson, J.W. Lichliter, M.M. Klepinger, S.A. Wells, and E.D. Ford, it 8 has engaged in numerous projects and initiatives, and its 9 accomplishments are a justifiable source of pride and an excellent 10 reflection not only on the fraternity itself but also on its members, 11 both past and present; and 12

WHEREAS, In striving for achievement, Eta Phi Mu Fraternity has 13 worked to improve our society, and its generous contributions have 14 earned it the gratitude and respect of the many citizens it has so 15 capably served. We are certain that as this fine institution maintains 16 its unwavering dedication to service, it will continue in the 17 tradition of excellence that has long been the hallmark of the 18 fraternity as a whole; and 19

WHEREAS, Commendably, the valuable contributions of all those 20 associated Eta Phi Mu Fraternity have met a number of important needs, 21 and it is not surprising that these fine individuals are so widely 22 held in such high esteem. With a wealth of vision and vitality, their 23 generous efforts have enabled the organization to flourish and 24 demonstrated how very much can be accomplished by conscientious, 25 industrious people; therefore be it 26 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 27 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, pay 28 tribute to Eta Phi Mu Fraternity on its Centennial and look with 29 optimism to a society that will continue to thrive as a result of this 30 organization's admirable initiatives; and be it further 31

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 32 a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Eta Phi Mu Fraternity. 33

Page 2